

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,)
)
) Plaintiffs,)
))
) v.)
) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (Calvo)
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,)
)
) Defendants.)
)
This Document Relates To: *Standard Chartered Bank*)
International (Americas) Limited, et al. v. Miguel Calvo,)
et al., No. 10-CV-4684)
----- x

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joseph E. Neuhaus
Patrick B. Berarducci
David R. Dehoney
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
neuhausj@sullcrom.com
berarduccip@sullcrom.com
dehoneyd@sullcrom.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Standard
Chartered Bank International
(Americas) Ltd. and StanChart
Securities International, Inc.*

July 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS AND BACKGROUND	2
A. The Parties.	2
B. The Parties’ Pre-Arbitration Relationships.....	3
1. Defendants Open Investment Accounts and Sign Brokerage Agreements with SCBI.	3
2. SCBI Plans to Transfer Certain of Defendants’ Investments into Brokerage Accounts at StanChart, but the Transfer Does Not Occur as Planned.....	4
3. StanChart Replaces the SCBI Agreement with a New Agreement That Provides for FINRA Arbitration, Not AAA or ICDR Arbitration.	5
C. The Arbitration Proceedings.	5
1. Defendants File an Improper Demand for Consolidated Arbitration Against the Wrong Respondents, in the Wrong Forum, and Asserting Claims Substantially Similar to Those Asserted in <i>Anwar</i>	5
2. Defendants Seek U.S. Court-Style Discovery Relating to Matters at Issue in <i>Anwar</i> and Related Cases.	6
3. The Standard Chartered Entities’ Objections to the Tribunal’s Jurisdiction Over StanChart and to Consolidated Proceedings and the Tribunal’s Determinations.	7
D. The Standard Chartered Entities Seek a Determination from This Court.	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE STANDARD CHARTERED ENTITIES ARE HIGHLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS.	10
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Decide the Issues Presented.....	10
B. StanChart Cannot Be Forced To Arbitrate in the AAA, Because the Only Arbitration Agreements Between StanChart and the	

Defendants Call for FINRA or Stock Exchange Arbitration.....	12
C. The Standard Chartered Entities Cannot Be Forced To Participate in a Consolidated, Multi-Party Arbitral Proceeding.....	15
D. Defendants Should Not Be Permitted to Seek Discovery in <i>Calvo</i> That is Barred by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act ("PSLRA").....	20
II. STANCHART AND SCBI WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Group</i> , No. 09-CV-118 (S.D.N.Y.).....	passim
<i>BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F.Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Mo. 2000).....	22
<i>Barrack, Rodos & Bacine v. Ballon Stoll Bader & Nadler, P.C.</i> , No. 08-CV-2152, 2008 WL 759353 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2008).....	10, 24
<i>Blimpie Int’l, Inc. v. Blimpie of the Keys</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	19
<i>Dzanoucakis v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA</i> , No. 06-CV-5673, 2009 WL 910691 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	14
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Gershen v. Hess</i> , 163 A.D.2d 17 (1st Dep’t 1990)	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	20
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Government of United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Grant v. AOL Time Warner, Inc. (In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.)</i> , No. 02-CV-8853, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16895 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2003).....	21

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	11
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. New England Reinsurance Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-5772, 1999 WL 681388 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 1999).....	19
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	10
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-9592, 2006 WL 662341 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Avon Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 91-CV-2287, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2004).....	18, 19
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 263 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	21
<i>In re Crompton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-1293, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23001 (D. Conn. July 25, 2005)	22
<i>In re Crompton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-1293, 2005 WL 3797695 (D. Conn. Jul. 22, 2005)	21
<i>In re Crompton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-1293, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23002 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2005)	22
<i>In re Cullman Ventures, Inc.</i> , 252 A.D.2d 222 (1st Dep’t 1998)	16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>In re First BanCorp Derivative Litig.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>In re Taxable Mun. Bonds Litig.</i> , MDL No. 863, 1992 WL 205083 (E.D. La. Aug. 12, 1992)	23
<i>Interactive Brokers, LLC v. Duran</i> , No. 08-CV-6813, 2009 WL 393827 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2009)	24
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 962 F. Supp. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10

<i>Leon v. Murphy</i> , 988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Luckie v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 999 F.2d 509 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Realty Advisory Bd. on Labor Relations</i> , 107 F.3d 979 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Matter of Cohen v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 112479/05, 2006 WL 399766 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 3, 2006).....	16
<i>Matter of Cowper Co. v. Hires-Turner Glass Co.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 937 (1980)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Georgiadis</i> , 903 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch Inv. Managers v. Optibase, Ltd.</i> , 337 F.3d 125, 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Metro Dev. Group, L.L.C. v. 3D-C & C, Inc.</i> , 941 So. 2d 11 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	15
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Nissho Iwai Eur. PLC v. Korea First Bank</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 115 (2002)	17
<i>Peach State Roofing, Inc. v. 2224 South Trail Corp.</i> , 3 So. 3d 442 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Protective Life Ins. Corp. v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Pujals v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd.</i> , No. 10-CV-2878 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Rampersad v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001)	17

<i>Salvano v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 173, 181-82 (1995)	16
<i>Seretta Constr., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 869 So. 2d 676 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Stinger v. Chase Bank, USA, NA</i> , 265 F. App'x 224 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	passim
<i>T.Co. Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Tellium, Inc. v. Corning Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-8487, 2004 WL 307238 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2004).....	9, 10
<i>UBS Sec. LLC v. Voegeli</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	12
<i>World Rentals & Sales, LLC v. Volvo Constr. Equip. Rents, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Yaffe v. Mintz & Fraade, P.C.</i> , 270 A.D.2d 43 (1st Dep't 2000)	19
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	12, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(D).....	21, 22
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	12, 20
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	12
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	1
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (Conf. Rep.).....	20
